
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

BEFORE THE 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

Hampstead Area Water Company, Inc. 

DW 08-065 

Petition for Approval of Permanent Rates 

STIPULATION AGREEMENT 

I. PARTIES AND SCOPE OF THE STIPULATION 

A. This stipulation is entered into by the Staff of the Public Utilities Conul~ission 

(Staff), the Office of Consuiner Advocate (OCA), and Hampstead Area Water Company, Inc. 

(HAWC) (jointly, the Settling Pal-ties) represeilting all of the fill1 participants in this docket. 

B. Tlis stipulation constit~tes the Settling Pai-ties' recoinmendation to the 

Comillission with respect to this docket. 

C. Under this stipulation, the Settling Parties agree to this joint subinission to the 

Coillrnissioil as resolution of the issues specified herein only. 

D. This stipulatioil shall not be deemed an adinissioil by the Settling Parties that any 

allegation or coiltention in this proceeding, other than those specifically agreed to herein, is true 

and valid. This stipulation shall not be deemed to foreclose the Staff, the OCA, or HAWC fi-om 

taking any positioil in any future proceedings. 

E. The Settling Parties agree that this stipulation and attachnents sl~ould be admitted 

as a full exlibit and be given whatever weight the Coilllnissio~l deeins appropriate. 

1



Docket No. DW 08-065 Hampstead Area Water Company 
Stipulation Agreement 

11. STIPULATED TERMS 

A. REVENUES AND RATES 

1. Pernlailent Rate Revenue Recluirenleilt - The Settling Parties agree to a 

revenue requiremeilt of 9; 1,3 10,082 based on HAWC's 2007 test year. (See Attaclments JPL-1 

through JPL-8.) The Settling Parties also agree that test ye= revenues should be adjusted to 

reflect the 2,909 customers served by HAWC as of the end of 2008 and their associated 

consuinption. (See Attaclment JPL-5.) Perinanent rates are therefore determined based upon 

the resulting revised reveiiue amount. The permanent rate revenue requireineilt is to be 

reconciled with teinporsuy rates as previously established in Order No. 24,932 in this docltet. 

2. Step Increase 1 : 2008 Capital Additions and Conversion to Monthly Billing 

The Settling Pa-ties agree that HAWC receive two step adjustments to its rates as a result of this 

rate proceeding. The Settling Parties reconxnend Step 1 (see Attaclment JPL-9) to provide 

HAWC with recovery of the following amounts: 1) a rehill on plant additions installed by 

HAWC during 2008, totaling $6 1,249, in addition to the annual operating expenses associated 

with these assets; 2) a return on costs in the amount of $21,927 for drilling a new well at 

Dearborn Ridge, which proved to be unproductive, in addition to the aimual amortization 

expense of these drilling costs based on a 20-year recovery period; 3) a retuill on the costs 

associated with the December 2008 Ice Storin in the amount of $22,877 in addition to the annual 

ainortization expense of the Ice Storin Costs based on a tlxee-year recovery period; 4) the 

iilcreinental annual operating expenses that HAWC will incur as a result of its coilversion froin a 

quarterly billing cycle to a inontl~ly billing cycle; and 5) a reduction in the cash worlting capital 

con~poneilt of rate base also resulting from HAWC's conversion from a quarterly billing cycle to 

a monthly billing cycle. l11e Settling Parties also agree and recoinnleild that the effect of two 

2



Docket No. DW 08-065 Hampstead Area Water Company 
Stipulation Agreement 

debt fina~lcillgs and the conversioil of affiliated accounts payable to equity be recognized as part 

of the deterinination of Step 1. These proposed transactions are discussed fui-ther in Section I1 

(B) of this stipulation. The Settling Parties agree that the costs related to 2008 plant additions, 

the 2008 Ice Storm, and the Dearboin Ridge Well will be subject to verificatioil by Coimnission 

Audit Staff. 

Step 1 results in an increase in HAWCYs annual revenues of $61,757, or 5.24%. (See 

Attaclxnent JPL-9, Schedule 1 .) The Settling Parties agree that the additional revenues realized 

by HAWC from Step 1 become effective as of the date of the Coilmission's final order in this 

docket, on the condition that the Coinnlission also approve on or before that date the proposed 

debt financings discussed further in Section I1 (B) of this stipulation. The Settling Parties also 

agree that the rate increase resulting from Step 1 is not to be reconciled with temporary rates. 

3. Customer Rate Impact 

The Settling Pa-ties agree and recomrneild that the new pei~~lanent revenues based on the 

adjusted test year and Step 1 provide the basis for the establishment of new custoiller rates. The 

Settling Parties agree that the new base charge should be $10 per month for 518 inch meter 

customers. The Settling Pa-ties agree and recommend a new consuinption rate will be $4.29 per 

100 cubic feet. Based upon these rates, an average residential customer using 7,853 cubic feet of 

water per year will pay approximately $457 on an aimual basis. This represents an a n n ~ ~ a l  

increase of $66 over present rates. 

4. Step Increase 2: Intercoimection Proiect 

The Settling Parties agree and recoiluneild the Cormnission approve an additional step 

increase to rates, Step 2, to provide HAWC with recovery of capital costs resulting from its 

intercoilnection project approved by the Coinnlission in Docket No. DW 08-088. The project is 

3



Docket No. DW 08-065 Hanlpstead Area Water Coinpany 
Stipulation Agreement 

expected to begin during the summer of 2009, but the Settling Parties recognize that there is a 

possibility the project could be delayed until 20 10. HAWC estimates that this project will result 

in approximately $800,000 in new rate base, and together with the return on this rate base, 

depreciation, and property taxes, is currently expected to increase HAWC's aimual revenues by 

approxin~ately $6 1,06 1 or about 5.18% over test year revenues. (See Attaclment JPL- 10.) 

HAWC agrees, upon coinpletioil of the interconnection project, to subinit a filing to the 

Coinnlission with its request for this step adjustment, along with supporting documentation. 

Staff and OCA will review the filing and the Commission Audit Staff will audit the plant records 

associated with the project. Staff and OCA will then submit their recommendatioils to the 

Conunission for its consideration. The Settling Pal-ties also agree that the rate increase resulting 

froin Step 2 is not to be reconciled with temporary rates. 

5. Rate Case Expenditure - HAWC agrees to subinit witlin fifteen days from 

the date of a final order in this docket docuineiltation of its rate case expenditures and propose a 

rate case expenditures and temporary rate recoupinent surcharge to Staff and OCA for their 

review and recormnendations. 

B. 2008 and 2009 FINANCINGS 

1. Financing for 2008 Capital Expenditures - On May 15, 2009, HAWC filed a 

petition for approval of long-tenn debt from its affiliate, Lewis Builders Development, Inc. The 

Coinnlissioil has not docketed this petition pending action on the accompanying motion to 

coilsolidate the financing request with the instant docltet. The Staff and HAWC agree that it is 

just and reasonable for HAWC to borrow $94,232 fioin Lewis Builders Development, Inc. and 

reconlmend the fiilancing be approved. The OCA talces no position on the amount or terins of 

this financing. The revenue impact of this financing petition is reflected as part of Step 1, above. 

4



Doclcet No. DW 08-065 Hanlpstead Area Water Company 
Stipulatioil Agreement 

2. TD Bank Refinancing - The Settling Parties agree that the refinancing of 

certain long-term debt is consistent with the public good. The Company shall refinance with TD 

Bank, N.A. $1,450,000 of its long-term debt owed to Lewis Builders, Inc. and Lewis Builders 

Development, Inc. Other terms of the finailcing include a five-year maturity, twenty-year 

amortization period and an interest rate that is 280 basis poiilts above the 5 year Federal Home 

Loan Bank Classic Advance Rate (6.26% on 311 6/09). The proposed refinanciilg is expected to 

reduce interest costs associated with the long-term debt of approxilnately $33,917. The Settling 

Parties agree that it is coilsistent with the public good for HAWC to refiilance $1,450,000 of its 

existing long-term debt through TD Bank, N.A. and recoinlnend the finailcing be approved. The 

revenue iinpact of the refinancing is reflected as part of Step 1, above. 

3. Coilversion of Debt to Equity 

HAWC agrees to coilvert $990,353 of its accouilts payable due to Lewis Builders 

Development, Inc. to Additional Paid-in Capital, an equity account. The accounts payable 

balance renlaiiling after this debt-to-equity coilversion will be approxiinately $200,000 as of J~me 

30, 2009. Going forward, HAWC will illalee payinents on the $200,000 balance so as to lceep the 

existing payables within a range permissible without prior Cominission review and approval as 

required by Puc 608.05 (i.e., no more than 12 months past due and no inore than 10% of 

I-IAWC's net fixed plant). The revenue iinpact of this conversioil is reflected in Step 1, above. 

C. REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 

1. Affiliated Company Aareemeilts - HAWC agrees to file with the 

Coimnission a revised Affiliated Con~pany Agreement with Lewis Builders Development, Inc. 

within 90 days of the Commission's final order in this doclcet for Coilllnission review and 

approval. HAWC also agrees to file with the Conllnission new Affiliated Company Agreements 

5



Docltet No. DW 08-065 Hampstead Area Water Company 
Stipulation Agreement 

with Lewis Equipment Co. and Atkinson Resoi-t & Country Club within 90 days of the 

Commission's final order in this docltet for Comnission review and approval. See, Audit Issue 

17 attached. HAWC agrees to provide copies of these filings to the OCA. 

2. Fire Protection Governed Solely by Tariff - HAWC agrees to discontinue its 

practice of individual fire protection contracts with municipalities and shall hereafter have the 

tenns and conditioils of the provision of fire protection water availability and hydrant installation 

and maintenance governed solely by its tariff. 

3. Implementation of Internal Controls -HAWC agrees to inlplement certain 

internal controls recorninended in Audit Issues 18, 19, and 20 of the Final Audit Report dated 

March 25,2009 and attached herewith concerning the calculatioil of overhead and labor burden 

rates as well as the approval of employee time records. HAWC agrees to file evidence of its 

revised internal control procedures with Staff and OCA for their review by Ninety (90) days 

from the date of Approval by the Coinmission. 

4. Hydroloay Sk~dv  Note - HAWC agrees to reduce the interest rate on the 

promissoiy note approved in Docltet DW 06-1 04 fro111 10.5% to the priine rate as of March 3 1, 

2009 (3.25%) plus 2.25%, or 5.50%. HAWC agrees to file an updated promissory note within 

90 days to the Comnission for review and approval. 

5. Production and Consumption Data - HAWC agrees to repoi-t production and 

constu~lption, tabulated inontl~ly by system, once the conversioil to monthly billing is fully 

implemented. Such reporting will occur annually with the company's Annual Report, beginning 

in 20 10 (2009 Annual Report). HAWC agrees to collect and repoi-t data such that the time 

periods for production and consumlption data coi~espond. 

111. MISCELLANEOUS 

6



Docket No. DW 08-065 Hampstead Area Water Company 
Stipulatioil Agreement 

A. This stipulatioil is expressly conditioiled upoil the Coi~~mission's acceptance of all 

its provisions, without change or condition. If the Comnlissioll does not accept the stipulation in 

its entirety, without change or condition, or if the Com~~iss ion  inakes any findings that go 

beyond the scope of this stipulation, and Staff, OCA, and HAWC are unable to agree with these 

changes, coilditions or findings, the stipulation shall be deeined to be withdrawl and shall not 

collstitute any part of the record in this proceeding and shall not be used for any other purpose. 

B. Staff, OCA, and HAWC agree that the Coinmission's acceptailce of the 

stipulation does not constitute continuing approval of, or precedent for, any particulx issue in 

this proceediilg other than those specified herein. 

C. This stipulation inay be executed in illultiple counterparts, which together shall 

constit~lte one stipulation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the signatories below have executed this stipulation, each being 

fillly authorized to do so, as of the day indicated below 

Date: ~a~ &r 2009 

Date: M a y a ,  2009 

Date: ~ a ~ a ,  2009 

HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC. 
By its Atto~ney, 1 

rj /,? - : , I 

By: , 'L l- C (,,, 2-- 

Robert C. Levine, Esq. 

STAFF OF THE NEW HAMPSHIRE 
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
By its Attorney, 

Marcia A.B. 

OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE 
By its Attorney, 

By: a .  
~>r ie  E.P. Hollenberg, Esq. 

7



Attachment JPL-1 
Schedule 1 

DW 08-065 
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC. 

REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

Pro-forma Rate Base (Sch 2) 

Rate of Return (Sch 3) 

Operating Income Requirement 

Pro-forma Operating Income (Sch 4) 

Revenue Deficiency I (Surplus) Before Taxes 

Divided by Tax Factor (Sch 5) 

Revenue Deficiency I (Surplus) 

Pro-forma Annual Water Revenue (Sch 4) 

Annual Water Revenue Proposed by Staff 

Percentage IncreaseIDecrease in Annual Water Revenue 

8



Attachment JPL-1 
Schedule 2 

Net Plant 

Total Plant in Service 

Less: Accumulated Depreciation 

Net Plant in Service 

Less: Contributions in Aid of Construction (CIAC) 

Add: Accumulated Amortization - CIAC 

Net Plant in Rate Base 

Working Capital 

Cash Working Capital 

Prepayments 

Deferred Income Taxes (Asset) 

Miscellaneous Deferred Debits 

Net Working Capital 

TOTAL RATE BASE 

DW 08-065 
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC. 

PRO-FORMA RATE BASE 

Staff 
Test Year Company Per Pro-forma Staff Pro-forma 
Average Pro-forma Company Adjust's Adj # Rate Base 

(Per Co Filing) Adjust's Filing (Sch 2a) (Sch 2a) (Per Staff) 

9



Attachment JPL-1 
Schedule 2a 

DW 08-065 
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC. 

STAFF PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE 

Pro-forma Adjustments to Net Plant: 

Plant in Service 

1 To modify test year average for Plant in Service from two-point avg to 5-quarter avg (Per Att JPL-2). 

2 To adjust Plant in Service for excess capacity as of 12/31/08 (Per Att JPL-3) 

3 To reduce Plant in Service by Co's pro-forma for 2008 additions relative to DW 08-033 (Per Co responses to 
Staff DR's 2-13 and 2-1 5). 

4 To record removal of two truck boddies for vehicles purchased during the test year @ $800/each 
(Per Audit lssue # 5): 

Cost of two boddies removed from purchased vehicles ($800 x 2) 
To reflect test year average of adjustment 

5 To reclassify various amounts from Computer Equipment plant asset (Per Audit lssue # 6): 
Annual website fees reclassified to Operating Expenses 
Legal fee reclassified to Unamortized Debt Discount 
Total reclassified charges 
To reflect test year average of adjustment 

6 To reclassify various charges for Outside Services from Operating Expenses (Per Staff Audit Issues 
# 22, # 24 and # 25): 

Audit lssue # 22: Engineering charges for procurement of easement 
Audit lssue # 24: Legal charges for procurement of franchises and easement 
Audit lssue # 25: Legal charges relative to transfer and recording fees 
Total Reclassified Charges 
To reflect test year average of adjustment 

7 To reclassify purchase of truck racks from Miscellaneous Vehicle Expenses (Per Audit lssue # 29): 
Cost of truck racks 
To reflect test year average of adjustment 

Total Adjustments - Plant in Service 

Accumulated Depreciation 

8 To modify test year average for Accumulated Depreciation from two-point avg to 5-quarter avg (Per Att JPL-2). $ 2,019 

9 To adjust Accumulated Depreciation for excess capacity as of 12/31/08 (Per Att JPL-3): 
Adjustment for Accumulated Depreciation $ 48,734 
Less: Depreciation Expense Adjustment $ (19,463) 
To reflect test year average / 2 (9,732) 39,003 

10 To reduce Accumulated Depreciation by Co's pro-forma for 2008 additions relative to DW 08-033 (Per Co responses to 
Staff DR's 2-1 3 and 2-15). 

10



Attachment JPL-1 
Schedule 2a 

DW 08-065 
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC. 

STAFF PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE 

11 To adjust test year average of Accumulated Depreciation for account reclassification of Emergency Switch 
(Per Audit lssue # 4): 

Adjusted test year Accumulated Depreciation 
Less: Recorded test year Accumulated Depreciation 
Adjustment to test year Accumulated Depreciation 
To reflect test year average of adjustment 

12 To adjust test year Accumulated Depreciation for removal of two truck boddies (Per Audit lssue # 5): 
Cost of two boddies removed from purchased vehicles ($800 x 2) 
Depreciation rate for Transportation Equipment (20% @ half-year convention) 
Accumulated Depreciation recorded during the test year 
To reflect test year average of adjustment 

13 To adjust test year Accumulated Depreciation for reclassification of charges (Per Audit lssue # 6): 
Total reclassified charges 
Depreciation rate for Computer Equipment (10% @ half-year convention) 
Accumulated Depreciation recorded during the test year 
To reflect test year average of adjustment 

14 To reclassify posting for sale of vehicle from Other Water Revenue (Per Staff Audit lssue # 7): 
Sale price reclassified from Other Water Revenue 
To reflect test year average of adjustment 

15 To record test year Accumulated Depreciation on Outside Services charges reclassified from 
Operating Expenses (Per Audit Issues # 22, # 24 and # 25): 

Total reclassified charges 
Depreciation rate for Franchise Costs (5% @ half-year convention) 
Accumulated Depreciation recorded during the test year 
To reflect test year average of adjustment 

16 To adjust test year Accumulated Depreciation for purchased truck racks (Per Audit lssue # 29): 
Cost of truck racks 
Depreciation rate for Transportation Equipment (20% @ half-year convention) 
Accumulated Depreciation recorded during the test year 
To reflect test year average of adjustment 

Total Adjustments - Accumulated Depreciation 

Contributions in Aid of  Construction (CIAC) 

17 To adjust CIAC for excess capacity as of 12/31/08 (Per Att JPL-3). 

18 To record grant received for Emergency Switch reclassified from Other Water Revenue (Per Audit lssue # 4). 
Grant received for Emergency Switch 
To reflect test year average of adjustment 

Total Adjustments - CIAC 

11



Attachment JPL-1 
Schedule 2a 

DW 08-065 
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC. 

STAFF PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE 

Accumulated Amortization - ClAC 

19 To adjust Accumulated Amortization - ClAC for excess capacity as of 12131108 (Per Att JPL-3): 
Adjustment for Accumulated Amortization - ClAC 
Less: Amortization Expense - ClAC Adjustment 
To reflect test year average 

20 To record test year Accumulated Amortization relative to grant received for Emergency Switch 
(Per Audit lssue # 4): 

Test year Accumulated Amortization 
To reflect test year average of adjustment 

Total Adjustments - Accumulated Amortization - ClAC 

Working Capital: 

Cash Workincl Capital 

21 To modify test year Cash Working Capital to 5-quarter avg (Per Att JPL-2). 

22 To adjust Cash Working Capital for Staffs adj's to O&M Expenses: 
Net Staff Adj's to O&M Expenses (Sch 4) 
Cash Working Capital Percentage (Quarterly Billing) 

Total Adjustments - Cash Working Capital 

Prepavments 

23 To modify test year average for Prepayments from two-point avg to 5-quarter avg (Per Att JPL-2). $ (9,951) 

24 To reduce Prepaid Asset for mis-posted insurance charges during the test year (Per Audit lssue # 26): 
Adjustment to test year Insurance Expense $ (4,790) 
To reflect test year average of adjustment I 2 (2,395) 

25 To reclassify payment for 2008 AWWA dues from Miscellaneous General Expenses (Per Audit lssue # 27): 
2008 AWWA dues paid during the test year $ 392 
To reflect test year average of adjustment I 2 196 

26 To reclassify 2008 health insurance premium payment from Employee Pension & Benefits Expense 
(Per Audit lssue # 28): 

2008 health insurance premium paid during the test year 
To reflect test year average of adjustment 

Total Adjustments - Prepayments 

12



Attachment JPL-1 
Schedule 2a 

DW 08-065 
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC. 

STAFF PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE 

Miscellaneous Deferred Debits 

27 To modify 5-quarter test year average for Miscellaneous Deferred Debits (Per Att JPL-2). 

28 To reduce Miscellaneous Deferred Debits by test year average of Deferred Financing Costs (Per Co responses 
to Staff DR's 2-18 and 3-7 and based on Audit Issues # 2 and # 3) (See Att JPL-4): 

29 To reduce Miscellaneous Deferred Debits by test year average of Deferred Rate Case Expenses surcharged 
to customers (Per Co responses to Staff DR's 2-18 and 3-7 and based on Audit Issue # 11) (See Att JPL-4): 

30 To reclassify test year average of Atkinson Library Hookup to Operating Expenses (Per Co responses to Staff 
DR's 2-18 and 3-7) (See Att JPL-4): 

31 To reclassify various test year charges from Operating Expenses that are deemed as non-recurring 
to be amortized over a three year period (Per Staff Audit Report): 

Total reclassified test year charges 
Less: Annual amortization expense (3-year amortization period) 
Net reclassified charges 
To reflect test year average of adjustment 

32 To include cost of unproductive Bryant Woods Well in Miscellaneous Deferred Debits to be amortized over the 
life of the corresponding financing of 20 years (Based on Co responses to Staff DR's 1-13, 2-13 and 2-15): 

Cost of Bryant Woods Well 
Less: Annual Amortization (20 years) 
Net Deferred Cost of Bryant Woods Well 
To reflect test year average of adjustment 

Total Adjustments - Miscellaneous Deferred Debits 

Total Staff Pro-forma Adjustments to Rate Base 

13



Attachment JPL-1 
Schedule 3 

DW 08-065 
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC. 

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF CAPITAL 

Capital Structure Weighted 
Unadjusted Pro-forma Adjusted Cost Average 
@ 12131107 Adjustments @ 12131107 Percent Rate Cost 

Debt 
Long-Term Debt (Sch 3a) $ 3,205,855 $ (229,329) (a) $ 2,976,526 100.00% 6.05% 6.05% 
Short-Term Debt 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
Total Debt 3,205,855 (229,329) 2,976,526 100.00% 6.05% 6.05% 

Preferred Stock 

Common Equity 
Common Stock 16,767 16,767 0.00% 
Additional Paid in Capital 1,113,401 1,113,401 0.00% 
Retained Earnings (1,413,934) (1,413,934) 0.00% 
Total Common Equity (283,766) (283,766) 0.00% 9.75% 0.00% 

Total Capitalization $ 2,922,089 $ (229,329) $ 2,692,760 100.00% 6.05% 

(a) See Schedule 3a of Attachment JPL-1 

14



Attachment JPL-1 
Schedule 3a 

DW 08-065 
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC 

ADJUSTED LONG-TERM DEBT 

GL Date of 
~ c c t .  LI Note -- Lender 

NO-anies: 
234.01 12/01/92 LBDl 

234.02 12/31/99 LBDl 

234.03 12/01/92 LBI 

234.04 10/02/85 LBI 

234.05 12/01/93 LBDl 

234.06 03/01/88 LEI 

234.07 10101/97 LBI 

Original 
Amount 

234.08 02/18/98 LBI $ 222.371 

234.09 06/04/00 LBDl a 20,286 

234.1 1 06/01/05 LBDl 16 128.000 

234 12 06/01/05 LBDI $ 190,895 

234.13 06/01/05 LBDl $ 124,714 

234.14 06/01/05 LED1 $ 157.730 

234 15 02/l6/06 LBDl $ 153.700 

234.16 06/06/06 LBDl $ 71.968 

234.17 2007 LBDl $ 40,974 

234.18 2007 LBDl $ 136.470 

234.19 2007 LBDl $ 18.000 

2008 LBDl $ 48.597 

2008 LBDl $ 84,000 

Totals - Amliated Companies t2.277,832 

Amoftized Financing Costs - Affil~ated Companies 

Total Notes to Affiliated Companies $2,277,832 

NHPUC 
Docket l 

NHPUC 
Order U 

Company Staff Adjusted 2007 Company Staff Adjusted 2007 
Interest Amount Debt Debt Amount Interest Interest Interest Interest Cost 

Purpose Term Rate -- @ 12/31107 Adjustment Adjustment @ 12131107 Expense Adjustment Adjustment Expense Rate 

Atklnson Core 

Mldpo~nVF~eldstone 

Lancaster F a n  

Bncketts Mill 

Hampstead Core 

Taxes 

Stoneford 

Colby Pond 

15 

30 

30 

Demand 

30 

Demand 

15 

30 

1 10,926 

$ 131.609 

(a) $ (249) $ 10.332 

$ 37.554 

$ 200,081 

$ 18.455 

(a) $ (587) $ 43.512 

(a) 5 (18.663) $ 183,101 

$ 2.577 

5 11,236 

(a) $ (31) $ 1.281 

5 3,793 

$ 17.261 

% 1.772 

(a) $ (54) $ 3.987 

(a) % (1,600) $ 15.700 

Oak Hill 15 8.50% 16 19,149 1 19.149 16 1.662 $ 1.662 8.68% 

Cricket HilVMaplevale 20 P+2.25% 1 120.810 (a) $ (5,666) $ 115,144 $ 9,798 (a) $ (460) 5 9,338 8.11% 

Bartlett Brook 20 P+2.25% $ 177,909 $ 177.909 1 11.305 $ 11,305 6.35% 

Cogswen F a n  

Settlers Ridge 

Angle Pond 

Arsenic Filtration 

Billing System 

Hydrology Study 

Dearbom RldgelBryant Woods Wells 

SCADA System 

Hydraulic Study/GIS Model 

P+2.25% $ 147,000 $ 147,OW $ 9.341 5 9.341 635% 

P+2.25% $ 149.292 $ 149.292 $ 14.332 $ 14.332 9.60% 

P+2.25% $ 70,135 $ 70,135 $ 7,082 $ 7.082 10.10% 

10.50% $ 40.974 $ 11,499 (b) S (4,408) $ 48,065 $ - $ 5,112 (b) $ (65) $ 5.047 10 50% 

10.50% $ 136.470 $ (136.470) $ - $  - $ - 0.00% 

7.50% $ 18.000 $ 12.442 (c) $ (21.927) $ 8,515 $ - $ 2.090 (c) $ (1,451) $ 639 750% 

7.50% 1 - $ 48,597 (c) $ (48,597) $ - $ - $ 3.888 (c) $ (3,888) 5 - 000% 

- S 84,000 (c) $ (84,000) $ 7.5096 $ - S - 16 6,403 (c) $ (6,403) $ - 0 00% 

$1,651.038 $ 20.068 16 (184,096) 51,487,010 $120.198 1 17,493 S (13.951) $123,740 832% 

$ 730 S 730 

161.651,038 $ 20.068 $ (184.096) $ 1,487,010 $120,928 $ 17.493 $ (13,951) $124.470 8.37% 

15



Attachment JPL-1 
Schedule 3a 

DW 08-065 
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC 

ADJUSTED LONG-TERM DEBT 

Company Staff Adjusted 2007 Company Staff Adjusted 2007 
GL Date of Original NHPUC NHPUC Interest Amount Debt Debt Amount Interest Interest Interest Interest Cost 

~ c c t .  t Note -- Lender Amount Docket t Order # Purpose Term Rate -- @12/31/07 Adjustment Adjustment @12/31107 Expense Adjustment Adjustment Expense Rate 

Notes to Non-aMliated Cornpa*: 
232.01 07120192 Ruma, Inc $ 73,679 89-047 19.717 Kent Farm 26 9.50% 16 50,037 $ 50.037 16 4,902 1 4,902 9 80% 

232.02 10i25104 Picadilly Dev'p S 23,000 05-051 24,560 Easiwood Place 10 P+2.25% t 16,100 16 16,100 16 1,932 S 1,932 12.00% 

232 03 10125104 Edgewoflh Dev'p $ 22.000 05-053 24,575 Putnam Place 10 P+2 25% S 15.400 $ 15,400 $ 1.848 $ 1.848 12.00% 

232.04 11/16/04 Ten Powder Realty 16 40,000 05-070 24,545 Waterford Village 10 P+2.25% 16 40,000 (a) $ (35,000) $ 5,000 $ - $ 3.000 (aid) 16 (3,000) 16 - 0.00% 

232.05 10125/04 Skipper Land Dev'p $ 38,000 05-063 24,544 Mill Woods 10 P+2 25% 1 26,250 (a) 16 (9,671) $ 16,580 $ 3.155 (a) 1 (1.162) t 1,993 12.02~0 

23206 09/06/05 NH DES $1.315.291 04-132 24,437 SRF Loan: Tank 20 3.35% $1,315.291 $1,315,291 1 18.370 $ 25.001 S 43.371 3 30% 

232 07 10/01105 Wnslow Dr Realty $ 27.000 05092 24,592 Jameson R~dge 10 P+2 25% 16 27,000 16 27.000 16 - $ 2,565 (d) 16 (2.565) 16 - 0.00% 

232.08 03/31/06 Aquanus Propefl~es 1 24,000 06-016 24.608 Autumn Hills 20 P+2.25% 16 23.577 (a) $ (20.630) 1 2.947 $ 2,262 (a) $ (1.979) 1 263 959% 

232.09 02/09/07 Ford Motor Cred~t 16 50,401 06-104 24.728 

Totals - Non-affiliated Companies $1,613,371 

Amonized F~nancing Costs - Non-amliated Compan~es 

Total Notes to NonafTiliated Companies $1,613,371 

TOTAL NOTES PAYABLE 

FOOTNOTES. 
(a) Excess Capacity Adjustment (See AH JPL-3). 

Acd. t Purpose 
234.03 Lancaster Farm 
234.07 Stoneford 
234 08 Colby Pond 
234.1 1 Cncket Hill 
232.04 Waterford Vlllage 
232.05 Mill Woods 
n2.08 Autumn Hills 

2 Vehicles 

Outstanding 
Outstanding @ 12/31/07 
@ 12/31/07 Excess Capacity Percentage Adjustments (Adjusted) 
$ 10.581 2.35% $ (249) 1 10.332 

44.099 1 33% (587) 43.512 

Interest 
Interest Expense 

Expense Adjustments (Adjusted) 
$ 1,312 1 (31) 16 1.281 

4,041 (54) 3.987 

(b) Adjusted based on Staff Audlt Issue # 10 

(c)AdjusIed based on Co responses to Staff DR's 1-13 2-13 and 2-15 

(d) Adjusted based on Staff Audlt Issue X 9 

(e)  Reduced by %400 based on Co responses to Staff DR'S 1-13 2-13 and 2-15 Increased by $443 based on Att JPL-4 

16



Attachment JPL-1 
Schedule 4 

DW 08-065 
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC. 

PRO-FORMA OPERATING INCOME STATEMENT 

Staff Pro-forma Revenue Operating 
Per Company Per Pro-forma Staff Operating Deficiency Income 

Actual Pro-forma Company Adjust's Adj # Income (Surplus) Requirement 
Test Year Adjust's Filing (Sch 4a) (Sch 4a) (Per Staff) (Sch 1) (Per Staff) 

Operating Revenue: 

Sales of Water 
Other Operating Revenue 

Total Operating Revenues 

Operating Expenses: 

Operation & Maintenance Expenses: 
Source of Supply 
Pumping Expenses 
Water Treatment Expenses 
Transmission & Distribution Expenses 
Customer Accounts Expenses 
Administrative & General Expenses 
Total Operation & Maintenance Expenses 

Depreciation Expense 
Amortization Expense - ClAC 
Amortization Expense - Other 
Taxes Other Than lncome 

Total Operating Expenses 

Net Operating lncome before lncome Taxes 

lncome Taxes: 

lncome Tax Expense 

NET OPERATING INCOME $ 167,250 $ 71,240 $ 238,490 $ (146,635) 

Sch 4b 

17



Attachment JPL-1 
Schedule 4a 

DW 08-065 
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC. 

STAFF PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO REVENUES AND EXPENSES 

&# 

Pro-forma Adjustments to Operating Revenue: 

Sales of Water 

33 To eliminate Co's pro-forma adjustment for increase in Water Revenue 

34 To reclassify Fire Protection Revenue from Other Operating Revenue (Per Audit lssue # 16). 

35 To reduce Water Sales by surcharge revenue recognized during the test year (Per Staff DR's 1-1, 1-2, 1-3 and 
1-41; 

Staff DR 1-11 DW 05-063 Rate Case Expense Surcharge 
Staff DR 1-2: DW 05-070 Rate Case Expense Surcharge 
Staff DR 1-3: DW 05-1 12 Rate Case ExpenselTemp Rate Recovery Surcharge 
Staff DR 1-4: DW 04-1 32 Rate Case Expense Surcharge 

36 To annualize Water Sales revenue for step adjustment in consumption rate from $3.57/ccf to $3.71/ccf 
effective in March of the test year (Per Co response to Staff DR 2-3). 

37 To annualize Water Sales revenue by increase in Fire Protection rates effective in May of the test year (Per 
Co response to Staff DR 2-4). 

38 To adjust Water Revenue to Pro-forma Test Year amount (See Att JPL-5): 
Total Pro-forma Test Year Water Revenue 
Less: Net Annualized Water Revenue @ 12/31/07 (Includes Adj's # 33 - # 37) 

Total Adjustments - Sales of Water 

Other Operatinq Revenue 

39 To reclassify grant received for Emergency Switch to ClAC (Per Audit lssue # 4). 

40 To reclassify posting for sale of truck body to Plant in Service (Per Audit lssue # 5). 

41 To reclassify posting for sale of vehicle to Accumulated Depreciation (Per Staff Audit lssue # 7) 

42 To reclassify Fire Protection Revenue to Sales of Water (Per Audit lssue # 16) 

Total Adjustments - Other Water Revenue 

Pro-forma Adjustments to  Operating Expenses: 

Pumping Expenses 

43 To adjust Co's Purchased Power pro-forma (Per Co responses to Staff DR's 1-7 and 2-7) (See Att JPL-6): 
Pro-forma Purchased Power Expense (test year usage @ 2008 rates): 
Less: Test year Purchased Power Expense 
Increase in Purchased Power Expense 
Less: Co pro-forma for Purchased Power Expense 

18



Attachment JPL-1 
Schedule 4a 

DW 08-065 
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC. 

STAFF PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO REVENUES AND EXPENSES 

&# 

44 To reclassify meter reading charges from Outside Service - Legal Expense (Per Audit lssue # 23). 

Total Adjustments - Pumping Expenses 

Water Treatment Expenses 

45 To adjust Co's Chemical Expense pro-forma (Per Co response to Staff DR 1-8): 
Adjusted Chemical Expense pro-forma 
Less: Pro-forma for Chemical Expense per Co filing 

Total Adjustments - Water Treatment Expenses 

Customer Accounts Expenses 

46 To elimate Co pro-forma for the hiring of full-time staff associated with future switch from quarterly to monthly 
billing (Based on Co responses to Staff DR's 2-8 and 3-3). 

47 To eliminate Co pro-forma for increase in Office Supply Expense associated with future switch from quarterly 
to monthly billing . 

Total Adjustments - Customer Accounts Expenses 

Administrative & General Expenses 

48 To reduce Regulatory Commission Expense by amortization of rate case expense I financing costs (Per Staff 
DR's 1-1, 1-2, 1-3 and 1-4 and based on Audit lssue # 11): 

Staff DR 1-1: DW 05-063 Finance Cost Amortization 
Staff DR 1-2: DW 05-070 Finance Cost Amortization 
Staff DR 1-3: DW 05-1 12 Rate Case Expense Amortization 
Staff DR 1-4: DW 04-132 Rate Case ExpenselFinance Cost Amortization 

49 To adjust Co's Salary and Wage pro-forma (Per Co response to Staff DR 1-1 1): 
Adjusted Salary & Wage Pro-forma per Staff DR 1-1 1 
Less: Salary & Wage Pro-forma per Co filing 

50 To reduce test year expense by cost of maintence contract paid on replaced billing software (Per Co response 
to Staff DR 3-4 and OCA DR 3-8). 

51 To reclassify cost relative to Atkinson Library Hookup from Miscellaneous Deferred Debits (Per Co responses 
to Staff DR's 2-18 and 3-7): 

52 To eliminate Co pro-forma for anticipated increase in fuel costs for vehicles. 

53 To record reclassification of annual website fees to Operating Expenses (Per Audit lssue # 6) 

54 To reduce test year by postage charges pertaining to 2006 (Per Audit lssue # 21) 

19



Attachment JPL-I 
Schedule 4a 

DW 08-065 
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC. 

STAFF PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO REVENUES AND EXPENSES 

&# 

55 To reclassify meter reading charges to Miscellaneous Pumping Expense (Per Audit lssue # 23) 

56 To reclassify various charges for Outside Services to Franchise Cost Asset (Per Staff Audit Issues 
# 22, # 24 and # 25): 

# 22: Engineering charges for procurement of easement 
# 24: Legal charges for procurement of franchises and easement 
# 25: Legal charges relative to transfer and recording fees 

57 To increase Insurance Expense for mis-posted charges during the test year (Per Audit lssue # 26). 

58 To reduce test year operating expenses by legislative dues paid to NHWWA (Per Audit lssue # 27). 

59 To reclassify payment for 2008 AWWA dues to Prepaid Assets (Per Audit lssue # 27) 

60 To reclassify 2008 health insurance premium payment to Prepaid Assets (Per Audit lssue # 28). 

61 To reclassify purchase of truck racks to Plant in Service (Per Audit lssue # 29) 

62 To reclassify various test year charges that are deemed as non-recurring to Miscellaneous Deferred Debits 
to be amortized over a three year period (Per Staff Audit Report). 

Total Adjustments - Administrative & General Expenses 

Depreciation Expense 

63 To adjust Depreciation Expense for excess capacity as of 12/31/08 (Per Att JPL-3) 

64 To reduce Depreciation Expense by Co's pro-forma for 2008 additions relative to DW 08-033 (Per Co responses to 
Staff DR's 2-1 3 and 2-1 5). 

65 To adjust test year Depreciation Expense for account reclassification of Emergency Switch 
(Per Audit lssue # 4): 

Adjusted test year Depreciation Expense 
Less: Recorded test year Depreciation Expense 

66 To adjust test year Depreciation Expense for removal of two truck boddies (Per Audit lssue # 5): 
Cost of two boddies removed from purchased vehicles ($800 x 2) 
Depreciation rate for Transportation Equipment (20% @ half-year convention) 

67 To adjust test year Depreciation Expense for reclassification of charges from Computer Equipment 
(Per Audit lssue # 6): 

Total reclassified charges 
Depreciation rate for Computer Equipment (1 0% @ half-year convention) 

68 To record test year Depreciation Expense on Outside Service charges reclassified to 
Franchise Cost Asset (Per Audit lssues # 22, # 24 and # 25): 

Total reclassified charges 
Depreciation rate for Franchise Costs (5% @ half-year convention) 

20



Attachment JPL-1 
Schedule 4a 

DW 08-065 
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC. 

STAFF PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO REVENUES AND EXPENSES 

69 To adjust test year Depreciation Expense for purchase of truck racks (Per Audit lssue # 29): 
Cost of truck racks 
Depreciation rate for Transportation Equipment (20% @ half-year convention) 

Total Adjustments - Depreciation Expense 

Amortization Expense - ClAC 

70 To adjust Amortization Expense - ClAC for excess capacity as of 12/31/08 (Per Att JPL-3). 

71 To record test year Amortization Expense relative to grant received for Emergecy Switch (Per Audit lssue # 4): 

Total Adjustments -Amortization Expense - ClAC 

Amortization Expense - Other 

72 To record annual Amortization Expense for charges that are deemed as non-recurring to be amortized 
over a three year period (Per Staff Audit Report): 

Total reclassified test year charges 
Amortization period 

73 To record Amortization Expense associated with unproductive Bryant Woods Well included in the 
Miscellaneous Deferred Debits to be amortized over life of the corresponding financing of 20 years 
(Based on Co responses to Staff DR's 1-1 3, 2-13 and 2-1 5): 

Cost of Bryant Woods Well 
Amortization Period 

Total Adjustments -Amortization Expense - Other 

Taxes other than lncome 

74 To adjust pro-forma for test year Property Tax Expense (Per Co responses to Staff DR's 1-14 and 2-14) 
(See Att JPL-7). 

75 To reduce Property Tax Expense by Co's pro-formas for 2008 additions relative to DW 08-033 (Per Co 
responses to Staff DR's 2-1 3 and 2-1 5). 

Total Adjustments - Taxes other than lncome 

Total Staff Pro-forma Adjustments t o  Net Operating lncome before lncome Taxes 

21



Attachment JPL-1 
Schedule 4b 

DW 08-065 
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC. 

PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO INCOME TAXES 

INCOME TAXES 
To reflect the income tax effect of proforma adjustments to revenue and expenses: 

Operating Revenues: 

Total Proforma Adjustments to Metered Sales to Customers 
Total Proforma Adjustments to Other Water Revenues 

Operating Expenses: 

Total Proforma Adjustments to Source of Supply Expenses 
Total Proforma Adjustments to Pumping Expenses 
Total Proforma Adjustments to Water Treatment Expenses 
Total Proforma Adjustments to Transmission & Distribution Expenses 
Total Proforma Adjustments to Customer Accounts Expenses 
Total Proforma Adjustments to Administrative & General Expenses 
Total Proforma Adjustments to Depreciation Expense 
Total Proforma Adjustments to Amortization Expense - ClAC 
Total Proforma Adjustments to Amortization Expense - Other 
Total Proforma Adjustments to Taxes Other Than lncome 

Marginal Revenue (Expense) Subject to Income Taxes (146,518) 

Less: New Hampshire Business Profits Tax @ 0.00% 

Amount Subject to Federal Income Tax (146,518) 

Less: Federal lncome Tax @ 0.00% 

Proforma Adjustments to Operating Revenue/Expenses net of lncome Taxes $ (146,518) 

Pro-forma lncrease / (Decrease) in NH Business Enterprise Tax 
Marginal lncrease / (Decrease) in Interest Expense (Per Sch 3a) 

Marginal Increase / (Decrease) in Wages (Per Co pro-forma adj) 3,156 

Marginal Increase / (Decrease) in Taxable Enterprise Value Tax Base $ 28,494 

NHBET rate 0.75% 

Marginal NHBET $ 21 4 

Less: Co's Pro-forma Adj for NHBET (97) 

Staff Pro-forma Adj for NHBET $ 117 

22



Attachment JPL-1 
Schedule 5 

DW 08-065 
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC. 

EFFECTIVE TAX FACTOR 

Taxable lncome 

Less: NH Busines Profits Tax 

Federal Taxable lncome 

Federal lncome Tax Rate 

Effective Federal lncome Tax Rate 

Add: NH Business Profits Tax 

Effective Tax Rate 

Percent of lncome Available if No Tax 

Effective Tax Rate 

Percent Used as a Divisor in Determing 
the Revenue Requirement 

Tax Multiplier 

23



Attachment JPL-2 

DW 08-065 
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC. 

CALCULATION OF FIVE QUARTER AVERAGE RATE BASE 

For the Quarter Ended Test Year 
5-Quarter Average 

12/31/06 03/31/07 06/30/07 09/30/07 12/31/07 Average (Per Co Filing) Adjustment 

Net Plant Components 

Total Plant in Service $10,503,154 $10,604,623 $10,695,324 $10,732,867 $10,790,925 $10,665,379 $10,476,605 $ 188,774 

Less: Accumulated Depreciation 

Net Plant in Service 8,350,992 8,369.834 8,396,569 8,351,407 8,326,353 8,359,031 8,168,238 190,793 

Less: Contributions in Aid of Construction (6,337,208) (6,337,208) (6,337,208) (6,337,208) (6,337,208) (6,337,208) (6,337,208) 

Add: Accumulated Amortization - ClAC 1,489,999 1,532,150 1,574,301 1,616,452 1,658,603 1,574,301 1,574,301 

Net of Plant in Rate Base Components $ 3,503,783 $ 3,564,776 $ 3,633,662 $ 3,630,651 $ 3,647,748 $ 3,596,124 $ 3,405,331 $ 190.793 

Workinn Capital Components 

Cash Working Capital: 
12-Month O&M Expenses 
Cash Working Capital % (75 days 1365 days) x 20.55% x 20.55% x 20.55% x 20.55% x 20.55% x 20.55O/0 x 20.55% x 20.55% 
Cash Working Capital Component 152,616 157,341 165,094 172,229 170,245 163,505 170,262 (6,757) 

Prepayments 29,638 (341) 28,207 10,303 28,977 19,357 29,308 (9,951) 

Deferred Income Taxes 27,520 27,197 26,874 26,550 26,227 26,874 26,874 (0) 

Miscellaneous Deferred Debits 64,753 53,744 48,558 52,928 56,818 55,360 55,360 

Net of Working Capital Components $ 274,527 $ 237,941 $ 268,733 $ 262,010 $ 282,267 $ 265,096 $ 226,444 $ 38,652 

TOTAL OF RATE BASE COMPONENTS $ 3,778,310 $ 3,802,717 $ 3,902,395 $ 3,892,661 $ 3,930,015 $ 3,861,220 $ 3,631,775 $ 229,445 

24



Attachment JPL-3 

HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC. 
CALCULATION OF EXCESS CAPACITY ADJUSTMENT 

Plant In Service 
Accumulated Depreuatlon 

Net Plant In Service 

Cl AC 
Accumulated Amonlzallon - ClAC 

Net ClAC 

Net Plant i n  Rate Base 

Oepreclatlon Expense 

Amortlzat~on Expense - ClAC 

Net Depreciation Expense 

Plant In Service 
Accumulated Depreuation 

Net Plant in Service 

ClAC 
Accumulated Amorl~zat~on - ClAC 

Net CIAC 

Net Plant i n  Rate Base 

Depredation Expense 

AmorD'zation Expense - ClAC 

Net Depreciation Expense 

1 Bncketts MIII 
2 Colby Pond 
3 Kent Farm 
4 OakHlll 
5 Ra~nbow Rldge 
6 Stoneford 
7 Lancaster F a n  
8 Walnut Rldge 
8a Bryant Woods 
8b Dearbom Rldge 
9 Hampstead Core 
9a Woodland Pond 
10 Cameiol Coun 
11 Comerstone 
12 Cncket Hill / Maplevale 
13 Lampl~ghter 
14 M~l l  Woods 
15 Waterford Vlllage 
16 Autumn Hflls 

Totals 

Colby Pond Stoneford Lancaster Farm Camelot Court Cornerstone 
Unadjusted Adjustment Adjusted Unadjusted Adjustment Adjusted Unadjusted Adjustment Adjusted Unadjusted Adjustment Adjusted Unadjusted Adjustment Adjusted 

294,263 (27.215) 267,048 118,164 (1,576) 116,588 124,261 (2,924) 121.337 146.091 (7.689) 138,402 362.498 (22.376) 340.122 
(81,496) 7,537 (73,959) (33,597) 448 (33.149) (65,897) 1,551 (64,347) (20,1551 1,061 (19,094) (43,487) 2.684 (40.802) 

212,767 (19.678) 193,089 M.567 (1,128) 83.439 58,364 (1,373) 56,991 125,936 (6.628) 119,308 319.012 (19.692) 299.320 

Cricket Hill Mill Woods Waterford Autumn Hills 
Unadjusted Adjustment Adjusted Unadjusted Adjustment Adjusted Unadjusted Adjustment Adjusted Unadjusted Adjustment Adjusted 

Total 
Adjustments 

Excess 
Full Capacity Excess 

Bui ldout in Current Full Customers Customers Customers Capacity 
DW 05-112 Buildout 12131107 12/31/08 @ 12131108 Percentage 

30 29 28 29 0 00% 
158 173 158 157 16 9 25% 
261 261 255 253 0 00% 

50 50 49 50 0 00% 
15 15 15 15 0 00% 
75 75 75 74 1 133% 
M 85 85 83 2 2 35% 

738 738 719 727 0 00% 
323 326 326 325 0 00% 

11 11 11 0 00% 
720 778 698 746 0 00% 
137 137 136 135 0 00% 
20 19 19 18 1 5 26% 
58 81 77 76 5 6 17% 

128 128 121 122 6 4 69% 
56 56 56 56 0 00% 
38 38 20 24 14 36 84% 
40 40 7 5 35 87 50% 
24 24 3 3 21 87 50% 

2.955 3,064 2,858 2,909 101 3 30% 

The Core systems (Kent Farm. Hampstead Core 
and Atklnson Core) do not have excess capacity. 
Therefore there are no adjustments made for the 
core subsystems of Granite Village. Jameson 
Rldge, Bryant Woods, Dearbom Rldge, Angle 
Pond and Woodland Pond. These subsystems 
are fully used to supply water to the core systems 

25



Attachment JPL-4 

DW 08-065 
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC. 

PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO MISCELLANEOUS DEFERRED DEBITS 

Deferred Amortized Annual 
Balance Balance Average Financing Rate Case Other Amortization 

Docket # Description 12131106 Debits Credits 12131107 Balance Costs Expenses Cost Expense 

06-104 2006 Hydrology Study $ 9,242 $ 3,242 $ - $ 12,484 $ 10,863 $ 5,432 

04-1 32 2004 SRF Loan 14,796 - (6,089) 8,707 11,752 8,781 2971 (a) 443 

06-1 55 2006 Fire Protection Rates 3,035 4,991 8,026 5,531 

04-21 5 2004 Lewis Financing 5,950 (313) 5,637 5,794 5,794 

02-1 98 2002 Financing 4,056 (219) 3,837 3,947 3,947 

04-1 84 2004 Cricket Hill Financing 3,660 (1 98) 3,462 3,561 3,561 

07-1 30 2007 Sargent Woods 

07-1 33 2007 Cooper's Grove 

05-1 54 2005 Granite Village 

07-134 2006 Black Rock 

05-051 2005 Eastwood Place 

2006 Steeple Chase 

05-053 2005 Putnam Place 

2007 AtkinsonlHampstead Interconnection 583 583 292 

08- 2008 Financing 390 390 195 

2006 lrongate 20 125 145 83 

2007 Atkinson Library 84 84 42 

2007 Four Seasons 37 37 19 26



Attachment JPL-4 

DW 08-065 
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC. 

PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO MISCELLANEOUS DEFERRED DEBITS 

Deferred Amortized Annual 
Balance Balance Average Financing Rate Case Other Amortization 

Docket # Description 12/31/06 Debits Credits 12/31/07 Balance Costs Expenses Cost Expense 

2007 Atkinson Water Tank 27 27 14 

05-1 12 2005 Rate Case 14,996 - (14,996) 7,498 7,498 

05-070 2005 Waterford Village 1,584 - (1,584) 792 792 

05-063 2005 Mill Woods 1,227 409 (1,636) 614 61 4 

05-1 77 2005 Fire District 

Totals 

(a) Staff Financing Cost Adjustment on Schedule 3a of Att JPL-1 

27



Attachment JPL-5 

DW 08-065 
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC. 
PRO-FORMA TEST YEAR WATER REVENUE 

(Based on 2008 Customer and Consumption Data) 

General Metered Revenue: 

Customer Charqe 
# of Annual Total 

Meter Pro-forma Customer Annual 
Size Customers Rate Revenue 

518" Meter 2,859 x $ 100 = $ 285,900 
314" Meter - x $  200 = 

1" Meter 48 x $ 300 = 14,400 
1 112" Meter 1 x $ 600 = 600 

2" Meter 1 x $ 1,000 = 1,000 

Total 2,909 

Consumption Charqe 
Total Pro-forma Consumption (ccf) 228,445 

Consumption Rate (per ccf) x $ 3.71 = 847,530 

Total Pro-forma General Metered Revenue: $1,149,430 

Municipal Fire Protection Revenue: 

Atkinson 
# of Annual 

Pro-forma Hydrant 
Hydrants Charge 

Per Hydrant Charge 56 x $ 200 = $ 11,200 

Annual Availability Fee 

Total Fire Protection - Atkinson 

# of Annual 
Pro-forma Hydrant 
Hydrants Charge 

Per Hydrant Charge 27 x $ 200 = $ 5,400 

Annual Availability Fee 

Total Fire Protection - Hampstead 

Total Pro-forma Municipal Fire Protection Revenue: $ 20,600 

Private Fire Protection Revenue: 
# of Annual Total 

Pipe Pro-forma Customer Annual 
Size Customers Rate Revenue 

1" Pipe 2 x $  100 = $ 200 
2" Pipe 4 x $  200 = 800 
3" Pipe - x $ 400 = 
4" Pipe 4 X $  600 = 2,400 
6" Pipe 3 x $ 1,500 = 4,500 

Total Private Fire Protection Revenue: 13 

Total Pro-forma Test Year Water Revenue $1,177,930 
28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63


